03-20-2000 U.S. Department of Commerce FORM PTO-1618A Patent and Trademark Office Expires 06/30/99 TRADEMARK OMB 0651-0027 101292474 RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY mer of Baterits and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies). TO: The Commis Submission Type Conveyance Type X **Assignment** License New Resubmission (Non-Recordation) **Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment** Document ID # Effective Date Month Day Year Merger Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame # **Change of Name** Corrective Document Reel # Frame # Other **Conveying Party** Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached **Execution Date** Month Day Year Name SELECTQUOTE INSURANCE SERVICES 02082000 **Formerly** Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership | x | Corporation **Association** Other x | Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization CALIFORNIA **Receiving Party** Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached LASALLE BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION DBA/AKA/TA Composed of 135 SOUTH LASALLE STREET Address (line 1) Address (line 2) Address (line 3) CHICAGO ILCity State/Country Zip Code Individual **Limited Partnership** If document to be recorded is an **General Partnership** assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an Corporation **Association** appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. NATIONAL BANKING ASSOCIATION (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.) Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization UNITED STATES 03/17/2000 DNGUYEN 00000318 75660603 FOR OFFICE USE ONLY 40.00 OP 01 #0:481

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washing ADEMARK

FORM F Expires 06/30	TO-1618B
-------------------------	----------

Page 2

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

OMB 0651-0027			INADEMAKK		
Domestic Re	epresentative Name and	d Address Enter for the first Rece	eiving Party only.		
Name					
Address (line 1)					
Address (line 2)					
Address (line 3)					
Address (line 4)					
Correspond	ent Name and Address	Area Code and Telephone Number (312	?)443-0267		
Name [KAY W. MCCURDY				
Address (line 1)	LORD, BISSELL & BROOK				
Address (line 2)	115 SOUTH LASALLE STR	BET			
Address (line 3)	CHICAGO, IL 60603				
Address (line 4)					
Pages	Enter the total number of p including any attachments.	ages of the attached conveyance docu	ment # 20		
Trademark A	Application Number(s) of	or Registration Number(s)	Mark if additional numbers attached		
	• •	the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH	-		
	emark Application Number	-	tion Number(s)		
75860612					
Number of P			# 1		
Fee Amount	Fee Amount f	or Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41):	\$ 40.00		
	Payment: Encl	osed X Deposit Account			
Deposit A		litional fees can be charged to the account.)			
(Enter for pa			#		
		Authorization to charge additional fees:	Yes No		
Statement a	nd Signature				
		elief, the foregoing information is true and o			
	hed copy is a true copy of the o ated herein.	original document. Charges to deposit acco	ount are authorized, as		
KAY W. MCCU	RDY, ATTORNEY G LASALLE BANK NATIONA	Kuy W Mc Cuccy	2/17/00		
	of Person Signing	Signature			
1401116	zi i oroon organiy	<u> Jignature</u>	Date Signed		

TRADEMARK

REEL: 002036 FRAME: 0346

COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

THIS COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ("Assignment") made as of February 8, 2000, by SELECTQUOTE INSURANCE SERVICES, a California corporation ("Assignor"), and LaSalle Bank National Association, a national banking association, as lender under the Credit Agreement defined below (the "Assignee").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee are parties to a certain Credit Agreement of even date herewith (together with any and all amendments, revisions, modifications, supplements and restatements thereof and therefor, collectively the "Credit Agreement," with the terms used but not otherwise defined herein being used with the same meanings as therein defined); and

WHEREAS, the Assignee has agreed to make the Loans, from time to time, to or for the account of Assignor on the terms and conditions set forth in the Credit Agreement and, in order to satisfy one of said conditions, the Assignor has agreed to grant to Assignee a mortgage and lien on and a security interest in all of Assignor's patents, patent applications, trademarks, trademark applications, trade names, goodwill, copyrights and licenses pursuant to this Assignment in order to secure the Obligations of Assignor to the Assignee under the Credit Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises set forth herein and in the Credit Agreement, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Collateral Assignment of Intellectual Property</u>. To secure the full, complete and timely payment and satisfaction of all of Assignor's Obligations to the Assignee, Assignor hereby collaterally assigns, transfers, sets over and delivers to the Assignee and grants to the Assignee, for its benefit (with power of sale, to the extent permitted by law, upon the occurrence of an Event of Default), a first priority mortgage, lien and security interest on and in all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to all of its now owned or existing and hereafter acquired or arising (whether registered, filed or recorded):
 - (a) patents and patent applications, including, without limitation, the inventions and improvements described and claimed therein, and those patents and patent applications listed on Schedule A attached hereto and made a part hereof, and (i) the reissues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part thereof, (ii) all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable under and with respect thereto, including, without limitation, damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof (subject to rights, if any, granted to or possessed by third parties (for example, licensees) to sue thereon), (iii) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof, and (iv) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the

#21340v2<CHII> -CollAssgnIntellPrptyNov23.wpd

world (all of the foregoing under this subsection (a) hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Patents");

- trademarks, service marks, trademark and service mark registrations and (b) applications, trade names including, without limitation, the trademarks, service marks, and tradenames and applications and registrations therefor listed on Schedule B attached hereto and made a part hereof, and (i) continuations, extensions and renewals thereof, (ii) all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto, including, without limitation, damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof (subject to rights, if any, granted to or possessed by third parties (for example, licensees) to sue thereon), (iii) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof, and (iv) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world (all of the foregoing under this subsection (b) hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Trademarks");
- the goodwill of Assignor's business connected with and symbolized by the (c) Trademarks:
- (d) license agreements with any other party, whether Assignor is a licensor or licensee under any such license agreement (to the extent such agreement is assignable), including, without limitation, the licenses listed on Schedule C attached hereto and made a part hereof, and the right to prepare for sale, sell and advertise for sale, all Inventory (as defined in the Credit Agreement) now or hereafter owned by Assignor and now or hereafter covered by such licenses (all of the foregoing under this subparagraph (d) hereinafter referred to collectively as the "Licenses"); and
- (e) copyrights, copyright registrations and copyright applications including, without limitation, the copyrights and registrations and applications therefor listed on Schedule D attached hereto and made a part hereof, and (i) continuations, extensions and renewals thereof, (ii) all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto, including, without limitation, damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof, (iii) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof (subject to rights, if any, granted to or possessed by third parties (for example, licensees) to sue thereon), and (iv) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world (all of the foregoing under this subsection (e) hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Copyrights").

All of the foregoing Patents, Trademarks, Licenses, Copyrights, and goodwill and other intellectual property and proprietary rights of the Assignee set forth above in this Section 1 are collectively hereinafter referred to as the "Intellectual Property."

2. Representations and Warranties. Assignor represents and warrants as follows:

#21340v2<CHI1> -CollAssgnintellPrptyNov23.wpd

- (a) Other than as specifically set forth in the Schedules hereto, Assignor is the sole, legal and beneficial owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property granted by it hereunder, free and clear of any adverse claim, lien, security interest, option, charge, pledge, assignment (whether conditional or not), or covenant, or any other encumbrance, except for the security interests created by this Assignment. No effective financing statement or other instrument similar in effect covering all or any part of the Intellectual Property granted by such Assignor hereunder is on file in any recording office, including, without limitation, the United States Patent and Trademark Office, except such as may have been filed in favor of the Assignee relating to this Assignment.
- (b) Set forth in <u>Schedules A, B, C</u> and <u>D</u> hereto is a complete and accurate list of all of the Patents, Trademarks, Licenses and Copyrights, respectively, now owned by Assignor. All other written information furnished to the Assignee concerning the Intellectual Property of Assignor is complete and accurate in all material respects.
- Property is subsisting and has not been adjudged invalid, unregistrable or unenforceable, in whole or in part, and is, to the best of Assignor's knowledge, valid, subsisting, registrable and enforceable. Assignor has notified the Assignee in writing of all prior uses of any item of the Intellectual Property of which such Assignor is aware, which would be likely to lead to such item becoming invalid or unenforceable, including, without limitation, prior unauthorized uses by third parties and uses which were not supported by the goodwill of the business connected with such item.
- (d) Assignor has not granted any license, release, covenant not to sue, or non-assertion assurance to any person with respect to any part of the Intellectual Property other than the Licenses set forth in Schedule C hereto.
- (e) Assignor has the unqualified right to enter into this Assignment and to perform its terms.
- States Patent and Trademark Office, and (ii) the filing of the financing statements contemplated by the Credit Agreement, no authorization, consent, approval or other action by, and no notice to or filing or recording with, any governmental, administrative or judicial authority or regulatory body in the United States is currently or is reasonably expected to be required either (x) for the making by such Assignor of the collateral assignments and the granting by such Assignor of the security interests granted hereby or for the execution, delivery or performance of this Assignment by such Assignor, or (y) for the perfection of or the exercise by the Assignee of its rights and remedies hereunder.
- (g) The consummation of the actions contemplated under or in connection with the Credit Agreement and the Loan Documents will not impair the legal right of Assignor to use any of the Intellectual Property.

3

- (h) Assignor has no knowledge of the existence of any right against or in the Intellectual Property or any license agreement in respect of the foregoing, or other proprietary information held or claimed by any person that, if upheld, would preclude Assignor from conducting its business as currently conducted under or in connection with any of the Intellectual Property or that would otherwise materially interfere with the ability of Assignor to conduct its business as currently conducted, and Assignor has no knowledge of any such claim that is threatened to be made.
- (i) No claim in any court or in any administrative body, including, without limitation, the United States Patent and Trademark Office, has been made (and, as to any trademark, service mark, trade name or trade dress with respect to which Assignor is a licensee, to the best of Assignor's knowledge, no claim has been made against the third party licensor), and Assignor has no knowledge of any claim that is threatened to be made, that the use by Assignor of any item of the Intellectual Property does or may violate the rights of any person.
- (j) Assignor has used consistent standards of quality in the manufacturing, distribution, sale and marketing of each product sold and the provision of each service provided under or in connection with the Intellectual Property and has taken all steps reasonably necessary to ensure that all licensed users of the Intellectual Property use such consistent standards of quality.
- (k) Assignor has no knowledge of any infringement or unauthorized use of any item of the Intellectual Property which would materially interfere with the ability of Assignor to conduct its business as currently conducted.
- 3. New Patents, Trademarks, and Licenses. If, before the Obligations shall have been satisfied in full, Assignor shall obtain rights to or become entitled to the benefit of any new patentable invention, patent or trademark application, tradename, trademark, tradename or trademark registration, license, license renewal, copyrights or application or registration therefor, or patent for any reissue, division, continuation, renewal, extension, or continuation-in-part of any Patent or any improvement on any Patent, the foregoing shall be subject to the collateral assignment set forth in Section 1 hereof. Upon obtaining rights to the foregoing, the Assignor shall give to Assignee prompt written notice thereof, together with amended Schedules A, B, C and/or D, as applicable, to include the foregoing and shall execute and record any and all other and further documents, agreements or instruments necessary, in the Assignee's discretion, to give the Assignee a valid and first priority mortgage, lien and security interest on and in the foregoing. for its benefit. Assignor's failure to give such notice shall not be deemed a material breach of this Assignment, nor shall it prejudice the subjection of such New Intellectual Property to the collateral assignment provided for herein. Assignor shall from time to time, and at Assignee's request at any time, provide an update on the status of all Intellectual Property and New Intellectual Property and shall execute the instruments called for in this paragraph.
- 4. <u>Restrictions.</u> Assignor agrees that until the Obligations shall have been fully and completely paid and satisfied and the Assignee shall no longer have any commitment to make the Loans under the Credit Agreement, Assignor will not, without Assignee's prior written

4

consent, take any action, or permit any action to be taken by others subject to its control, or fail to take any action, which would affect the validity or enforcement of the rights transferred to the Assignee under this Assignment or the Assignor's grant and collateral assignment of a first priority mortgage, lien and security interest under this Assignment.

5. Agreements and Duties of Assignor.

- Assignor agrees: (i) not to sell or assign its interest in and not to grant any license under the Intellectual Property without prior written notice to the Assignee; (ii) to maintain the quality of any and all products in connection with which the Patents and/or Trademarks are used, consistent with the quality of said products as of the date hereof; (iii) not to change the quality of said products without Assignee's express written consent; and (iv) to provide Assignee, as often as requested thereby, with a certificate of an officer of Assignor certifying Assignor's compliance with the foregoing. Assignor shall have the duty: (x) to prosecute diligently any patent application of the Patents, any trademark application of the Trademarks and any copyright application of the Copyrights, pending as of the date hereof or thereafter until the termination of this Assignment pursuant to Section 13 hereof; (y) to make application on unpatented but patentable inventions and on trademarks and copyrights, as appropriate in Assignor's best business judgment; and (z) to preserve and maintain all rights in patent applications and patents of the Patents and in trademark applications, trademarks, and trademark registrations of the Trademarks and in copyright applications and registrations of the Copyrights. Any expenses incurred in connection with such applications shall be borne by Assignor. Unless the benefits to be derived from the following are negligible, immaterial or the following are otherwise of little or no value, Assignor shall not abandon: (1) any right to file a patent, trademark or copyright application; (2) any pending patent, trademark or copyright application; or (3) or any patent, trademark or copyright (whether pending or otherwise) without the consent of Assignee.
- (b) Assignor agrees that at any time and from time to time, at its own expense, it will promptly execute and deliver all further instruments and documents, and take all further action, that may be necessary or desirable, or that the Assignee may reasonably request, in order to (i) ensure the creation, continued existence, protection, validity, perfection and priority of any security interest granted or purported to be granted by Assignor hereby, or (ii) enable the Assignee to exercise and enforce its rights and remedies hereunder with respect to any part of the Intellectual Property. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, Assignor will execute and file such financing or continuation statements, or amendments thereto, and such other instruments or notices, as may be necessary or desirable, or as the Assignee may reasonably request, in order to perfect and preserve the security interests granted or purported to be granted hereby.
- (c) Assignor hereby authorizes the Assignee to file one or more financing or continuation statements, and amendments thereto, relative to all or any part of the Intellectual Property without the signature of Assignor where permitted by law. A copy thereof shall be delivered to the Assignor. A carbon, photographic or other reproduction of this Assignment or

#21340v2<CHI1> -CollAssgnIntellPrptyNov23.wpd

any financing statement covering the Intellectual Property or any part thereof shall be sufficient as a financing statement where permitted by law.

- (d) Assignor agrees to notify the Assignee immediately and in writing if Assignor learns (i) that any material item of the Intellectual Property may become abandoned, or (ii) of any adverse determination or any development (including, without limitation, the institution of any proceeding in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or any other administrative body or any court) regarding any material part of the Intellectual Property.
- (e) In the event that any item of the Intellectual Property which is material to the operation of Assignor's business as currently conducted is infringed or misappropriated by a third party, Assignor shall promptly notify the Assignee and take all reasonable steps and actions to defend against such infringement or misappropriation, and such other actions as Assignor shall deem appropriate under the circumstances to protect and enforce such Intellectual Property. Any expense incurred in connection with such activities shall be borne by Assignor.
- (f) Assignor will not create, incur, assume or suffer to exist any lien, security interest or other charge or encumbrance upon or with respect to any of the Intellectual Property except for the security interests created by this Assignment and the Credit Agreement.
- (g) Assignor will not take any other action, other than actions permitted hereunder, in connection with any of the Intellectual Property (i) that would materially interfere with the ability of Assignor to conduct its business as currently conducted, or (ii) that would impair the interest or rights therein of the Assignee.
- 6. Assignee's Right to Sue. From and after the occurrence of an Event of Default and the provision by Assignee of written notice to Assignor of Assignee's intention to enforce its rights and claims against any of the Intellectual Property, Assignee shall have the right, but shall in no way be obligated, to bring suit in its own name to enforce the Intellectual Property and any licenses thereunder (subject to rights, if any, granted to or possessed by third parties (for example, licensees) to sue thereon), and, if Assignee shall commence any such suit, Assignor shall, at the request of Assignee, do any and all lawful acts and execute any and all proper documents required by Assignee in aid of such enforcement and Assignor shall promptly, upon demand, reimburse and indemnify the Assignee for all costs and expenses incurred by the Assignee in the exercise of its rights under this Section 6.
- 7. Power of Attorney. Assignor hereby authorizes Assignee to make, constitute and appoint any officer or agent of Assignee as Assignee may select, in its sole discretion, as Assignor's true and lawful attorney-in-fact, with power (i) at any time, to endorse Assignor's name on all applications, documents, papers and instruments necessary or desirable for the Assignee to effect or maintain a valid and first mortgage, lien and security interest on and in and collateral assignment of the Intellectual Property, and (ii) from and after the occurrence of an Event of Default, if uncured 30 days after written notice thereof given by the Assignee to Assignor of Assignee's intention to enforce its rights and claims against any of the Intellectual Property, to (x) grant or issue any exclusive or non-exclusive license under the Intellectual

6

Property to anyone, or (y) assign, pledge, convey or otherwise transfer title in or dispose of the Intellectual Property to anyone. Assignee hereby ratifies all that such attorney shall lawfully do or cause to be done by virtue hereof. This power of attorney shall be irrevocable until the Obligations shall have been fully and completely paid and satisfied and the Assignee shall no longer have any commitment to make the Loans under the Credit Agreement.

Assignee's Other Rights and Remedies. Assignee shall have the right, at 8. any time and from time to time, to inspect Assignor's premises and to examine Assignor's books, records and operations, including, without limitation, Assignor's quality control processes. From and after the occurrence of an Event of Default, if uncured 30 days after written notice thereof, Assignee may (i) exercise in respect of the Intellectual Property any and all rights and remedies of Assignor under or otherwise in respect of the Intellectual Property, (ii) require Assignor to, and Assignor hereby agrees that it will at its expense and upon request of the Assignee forthwith, assemble all or any part of the documents embodying the Intellectual Property as directed by the Assignee and make it available to the Assignee at a place to be designated by the Assignee which is reasonably convenient to both the Assignee and Assignor, and (iii) without notice except as specified below, sell the Intellectual Property or any part thereof in one or more parcels at public or private sale, at any of the Assignee's offices or elsewhere, for cash, on credit or for future delivery, and upon such other terms as the Assignee may deem commercially reasonable. In the event of any sale, assignment, or other disposition of any of the Intellectual Property of Assignor. the goodwill of the business connected with and symbolized by any Intellectual Property subject to such disposition shall be included, and Assignor shall supply to the Assignee or its designee Assignor's know-how and expertise relating to the manufacture and sale of products or the provision of services relating to any Intellectual Property subject to such disposition, and its customer lists and other records relating to such Intellectual Property and to the distribution of such products and services. Assignor agrees that, to the extent notice of sale shall be required by law, at least five days' notice to Assignor of the time and place of any public sale or the time after which any private sale is to be made shall constitute reasonable notification. The Assignee shall not be obligated to make any sale of Intellectual Property regardless of notice of sale having been given. The Assignee may adjourn any public or private sale from time to time by announcement at the time and place fixed therefor, and such sale may, without further notice, be made at the time and place to which it was so adjourned. From and after the occurrence of an Event of Default and the provision by Assignee of written notice to Assignor of Assignee's intention to enforce its rights and claims against any of the Intellectual Property, Assignor agrees that Assignee, or a conservator appointed by Assignee, shall have the right to establish such additional product quality controls as Assignee, or said conservator, in its sole judgment, may deem necessary to assure maintenance of the quality of products sold by Assignor under the Trademarks. Assignor acknowledges and agrees that this Assignment is not intended to limit or restrict in any way the rights and remedies of the Assignee under the Credit Agreement but rather is intended to facilitate the exercise of such rights and remedies. Assignee shall have, in addition to all other rights and remedies given it by the terms of this Assignment, all rights and remedies allowed by law and the rights and remedies of a secured party under the Uniform Commercial Code as enacted in any jurisdiction in which the Intellectual Property may be located. All of Assignee's rights and remedies with respect to the Intellectual Property, whether established

7

#21340v2<CH11> -CollAssgnIntellPrptyNov23.wpd

hereby or by the Credit Agreement, or by any other agreements or by law shall be cumulative and may be exercised singularly or concurrently.

- 9. <u>Royalties</u>. Assignor hereby agrees that the use by the Assignee of all Intellectual Property as described above shall be worldwide and without any liability for royalties or other related charges from the Assignee to the Assignor.
- 10. <u>Waivers</u>. No course of dealing between Assignor and Assignee, nor any failure to exercise, nor any delay in exercising, on the part of Assignee, any right, power or privilege hereunder or under the Credit Agreement shall operate as a waiver thereof; nor shall any single or partial exercise of any right, power or privilege hereunder or thereunder preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right, power or privilege.

11. Indemnity and Expenses.

- (a) Except to the extent otherwise paid to the Assignee by the Assignor pursuant to the terms of the Credit Agreement or any of the Loan Documents, Assignor agrees to indemnify the Assignee from and against any and all claims, damages, losses, obligations and expenses (including, without limitation, fees and out-of-pocket expenses of counsel, including in-house counsel) arising out of or resulting from this Assignment or the transactions contemplated hereby (including, without limitation, enforcement of this Assignment); provided that Assignor shall not be liable for any of the foregoing to the extent they arise from the gross negligence or willful misconduct of the Assignee.
- (b) Except to the extent otherwise paid to the Assignee by Assignor pursuant to the terms of the Credit Agreement or any of the Loan Documents, Assignor will upon demand pay to the Assignee the amount of any and all expenses, including, without limitation, the fees and disbursements of its counsel and paralegals (including in-house counsel who may be employees of the Assignee) and of any experts and agents, which the Assignee may incur in connection with (i) the administration of this Assignment, (ii) the custody, preservation, use or operation of, or the sale of, collection from, or other realization upon, any of the Intellectual Property, (iii) the exercise or enforcement (whether in the context of a civil action, adversary proceeding, workout or otherwise) of any of the rights of the Assignee hereunder or (iv) the failure by Assignor to perform or observe any of the provisions hereof.
- 12. <u>Security Interest Absolute</u>. All rights of the Assignee in the security interests granted hereunder, and all obligations of Assignor, shall be absolute and unconditional irrespective of:
- (a) any lack of validity or enforceability of the Credit Agreement or any Loan Documents, or any other agreement or instrument relating thereto;
- (b) any change in the time, manner or place of payment of, or in any other term of, or any release of, all or any of the Obligations, or any other amendment or waiver of or any consent to departure from, the Credit Agreement or any of the Loan Documents, including,

8

#21340v2<CHI1> -CollAssgnIntellPrptyNov23.wpd

without limitation, any increase in the Obligations resulting from the extension of additional credit to Assignor; or

- (c) any taking, exchange, subordination, substitution, release or non-perfection of any other collateral, or any taking, release or amendment or waiver of or consent to departure from any guaranty, for all or any of the Obligations.
- 13. <u>Termination</u>. This Assignment is made for collateral purposes only and upon full and complete payment and satisfaction of the Obligations and termination of the Assignee's commitment to make the Loans under the Credit Agreement, this Assignment shall terminate and Assignee shall execute and deliver to Assignor all agreements, assignments or instruments as may be necessary or proper to terminate Assignee's collateral assignment and security interest in the Intellectual Property, subject to any disposition thereof which may have been made by Assignee pursuant hereto or pursuant to the Credit Agreement.
- 14. Severability. The provisions of this Assignment are severable, and if any clause or provision shall be held invalid and unenforceable in whole or in part in any jurisdiction, then such invalidity or unenforceability shall affect only such clause or provision, or part thereof, in such jurisdiction, and shall not in any manner affect such clause or provision in any other jurisdiction, or any other clause or provision of this Assignment in any jurisdiction.
- 15. <u>Modification</u>. This Assignment cannot be altered, amended or modified in any way, except as specifically provided in Section 3 hereof or by a writing signed by the parties hereto.
- 16. <u>Binding Effect</u>. This Assignment shall be binding upon the Assignor and its successors and assigns, and shall inure to the benefit of the Assignee and its nominees, successors and assigns.
- 17. <u>Notices</u>. All notices and other communications provided for herein shall be given or made at the addresses and in the manner provided for in the Credit Agreement.
- 18. Governing Law. This Assignment shall be deemed made and accepted in and shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the internal laws of the State of Illinois.

9

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002036 FRAME: 0355

#21340v2<CHI1>-CollAssgnIntellPrptyNov23.wpd

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has duly executed this Assignment as of the date first above written.

ASSIGNOR:

SELECTQUOTE INSURANCE SERVICES

Name:

Title:

Expartitl Vice Presiden

and Chief Financial Officer

ATTEST:

By:______ Name:___**__**

Title: Pressler

(Corporate Seal)

ACCEPTANCE

The undersigned, LaSalle Bank National Association, as Assignee, accepts the foregoing Collateral Assignment of Intellectual Property.

DATED: February 8, 2000

ASSIGNEE:

LASALLE BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

SUP Title:

#21340v2<CHI1> -CollAssgnIntellPrptyNov23.wpd

SCHEDULE A

TO

COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

Patents and Patent Applications

None.

#21340v2<CHI1> -CollAssgnIntellPrptyNov23.wpd

SCHEDULE B

TO

COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

<u>Trademarks/Service Marks/Trade Names Registrations and Applications</u> (see attached)

#21340v2<CHI1> -CollAssgnIntellPrptyNov23.wpd

TRADEMARK Docket No. 36457-24008

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Mark:

FROM :

SELECTQUOTE

Class:

36

TRADEMARK/SERVICE MARK APPLICATION, PRINCIPAL REGISTER, WITH DECLARATION

BOX NEW APP FEE
Assistant Commissioner for Trademarks
2900 Crystal Drive
Arlington, VA 22202-3513

APPLICANT NAME:

SelectQuote Insurance Services

APPLICANT BUSINESS ADDRESS:

595 Market Street, 6th Floor San Francisco, CA 94105

APPLICANT ENTITY: (Check one and supply requested information.)

	Individual - Citizenship (Country):
	Partnership - State where organized (Country, if appropriate):
	Names and Citizenship (Country of General Partners):
X	Corporation - State (Country, if appropriate) of Incorporation:
	California
	Other (Specify Nature of Entity and Domicile):

sf-789960

PHONE NO. :

FROM :

Feb. 27 2000 11:18AM P5

APPLICANT: SelectQuote Insurance Services

ADDRESS: 595 Market Street, 6th Floor

San Francisco, CA 94105

DATE OF FIRST USE: At least as early as February 22, 1985

FIRST USE IN COMMERCE: At least as early as February 22, 1985

SERVICES: INSURANCE AGENCY IN THE FILED OF LIFE

INSURANCE IN CLASS 36

SELECTQUOTE

GOODS AND/OR SERVICES:

Applicant requests registration of the trademark/service mark shown in the accompanying drawing in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on the Principal Register established by the Act of July 5, 1946 (15 U.S.C. § 1051 et seq., as amended) for the following goods/services:

INSURANCE AGENCY IN THE FIELD OF LIFE INSURANCE IN CLASS 36

BASIS FOR APPLICATION: (Check one or more, but NOT both the first AND second boxes, and supply requested information.)

- Applicant is using the mark in commerce on or in connection with the above-identified goods/services. (15 U.S.C. § 1051(a), as amended.) Three specimens showing the mark as used in commerce are submitted with this application.
 - Date of first use of the mark anywhere:

At least as early as February 22, 1985.

• Date of first use of the mark in commerce which the U.S. Congress may regulate:

At least as early as February 22, 1985.

• Specify the type of commerce (e.g., interstate, between the U.S. and a specified foreign country):

Interstate

• Specify the manner or mode of use of mark on or in connection with the goods/services (e.g., trademark is applied to labels, service mark is used in advertisements):

The mark is used on the goods themselves, in technical manuals, on labels and/or packaging for the goods, and is used as is otherwise customary in the trade.

- Applicant has a bona fide intention to use the mark in commerce on or in connection with the above-identified goods/services. (15 U.S.C. § 1051(b), as amended.)
 - Specify intended manner of using mark on or in connection with the goods/services (for example, mark will be applied to labels for goods or mark will be used in advertisements for services):
- Applicant has a bona fide intention to use the mark in commerce on or in connection with the above-identified goods/services, and asserts a claim of priority based upon a foreign application in accordance with 15 U.S.C. § 1126(d), as amended.

2

Docket No 36457-24008

sf-789960

77 - 77 - 77

- Country of foreign filing:
- Date of foreign filing:
- Applicant has a bona fide intention to use the mark in commerce on or in connection with the above-identified goods/services and, accompanying this application, submits a certification or certified copy of a foreign registration in accordance with 15 U.S.C. § 1126(e), as amended.
 - Country of registration:
 - Registration number:

POWER OF ATTORNEY

Applicant hereby appoints Barry E. Bretschneider, Thomas E. Ciotti, Deborah A. Davis, John F. Delaney, Stephen C. Durant, Kimberly A. Eckhart, Ronald P. Flynn, Douglas Hendricks, Lynn M. Humphreys, Gladys H. Monroy, Kate H. Murashige, Carole E. Reagan, Debra A. Shetka, Martha P. Siegel, Rosemary S. Tarlton, Jennifer L. Taylor, Kristin L. Taylor, and Dean J. Zipser, all members of a bar of a state in the United States, as its attorneys with full power of substitution and revocation, to prosecute the application to register, and to transact all business in the Patent and Trademark Office in connection therewith and to receive the Certificate of Registration.

Please direct all communications to:

Jennifer L. Taylor Morrison & Foerster LLP 425 Market Street San Francisco, California 94105-2482

Please direct all telephone calls to Jennifer L. Taylor at (415) 268-6538.

3

Docket No 36457-24008

FROM :

Nov. 79, 1999

DECLARATION

The undersigned being hereby warned that willful false statements and the like so made are punishable by fine or imprisonment, or both, under 18 U.S.C. § 1001, and that such willful false statements may jeopardize the validity of the application or any resulting registration, declares that he/she is properly authorized to execute this application on behalf of the applicant; he/she believes the applicant to be the owner of the trademark/service mark sought to be registered, or, if the application is being filed under 15 U.S.C. § 1051(b), he/she believes applicant to be entitled to use such mark in commerce; to the best of his/her knowledge and belief no other person, firm, comporation, or association has the right to use the above-identified mark in commerce, either in the identical form thereof or in such near resemblance thereto as to be likely, when used on or in connection with the goods/services of such other person, to cause confusion, or to cause mistake, or to deceive; and that all statements made of his/her own knowledge are true and all statements made on information and belief are believed to be true.

SelectQuote

Signature

Print Name and Title

4

Docket No 36457-24008

sf-789960

SCHEDULE C

TO

COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

1. <u>License Agreements</u> - None.

#21340v2<CHI1> -CollAssgnIntellPrptyNov23.wpd

SCHEDULE D

TO

COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

1.	Copyrights:	None.

2. <u>Copyright Applications and Registrations</u>: None.

#21340v2<CHII>-CollAssgnintellPrptyNov23.wpd

RECORDED: 02/18/2000